

**Nos. 11-3440, 12-1027 & 12-1936**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**and**

**1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS EAST,  
N.J. REGION**

**Intervenor**

**v.**

**NEW VISTA NURSING AND REHABILITATION, LLC**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND  
CROSS-PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**STUART F. DELERY**  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

**BETH S. BRINKMANN**  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

**SCOTT R. McINTOSH**  
**SARANG V. DAMLE**  
**MELISSA N. PATTERSON**  
**BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ**  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**JULIE B. BROIDO**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE**  
*Attorney*

**U.S. Department of Justice**  
**Civil Division, Room 7259**  
**950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.**  
**Washington, D.C. 20530**  
**(202) 514-4052**

**National Labor Relations Board**  
**1099 14th Street, N.W.**  
**Washington, D.C. 20570**  
**(202) 273-2996**  
**(202) 273-1778**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Issue statement .....	3
Statement of related cases .....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. Findings of fact .....	4
A. Background: New Vista’s operations, staff, and organizational structure.....	4
B. Direction and discipline of the CNAs .....	5
II. The proceedings below.....	7
A. The representation proceeding .....	7
B. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding.....	8
III. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Argument.....	12
I. The Board reasonably found that New Vista violated the Act by refusing to bargain with and provide information to the union .....	12
A. The Board properly found that New Vista failed to meet its burden of proving that the LPNs are supervisors .....	12
1. Applicable principles and standard of review .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings—Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
2. New Vista failed to prove that its LPNs are statutory supervisors .....	14
a. New Vista did not establish that LPNs discipline CNAs or effectively recommend their discipline .....	15
i. New Vista’s limited evidence shows that LPNs only report misconduct .....	15
ii. New Vista’s erroneously relies on distinguishable cases .....	20
iii. New Vista failed to show that LPNs can remove CNAs from the floor .....	23
b. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider New Vista’s meritless argument that LPNs responsibly direct CNAs .....	24
II. The Board’s August 26, 2011 final order and its subsequent orders denying New Vista’s motions for reconsideration are valid .....	25
A. The August 26 order is valid.....	25
B. The Board’s December 30, 2011 order denying New Vista’s first motion for reconsideration is valid .....	30
1. The Board properly delegated its authority to rule on the motion .....	30
2. Member Becker’s recess appointment did not expire before December 30, 2011 .....	36
C. Members Block, Griffin, and Flynn held valid recess appointments when the Board issued its March 2012 orders.....	39

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings—Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
1. Under the well-established understanding of the Recess Appointments Clause, the Senate was on recess between January 3 and January 23.....	40
2. The Senate’s use of pro forma sessions, with no business to be conducted, did not eliminate the President’s recess appointment power .....	46
3. New Vista’s other arguments are meritless .....	50
Conclusion .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Atkins v. United States</i> , 556 F.2d 1028 (Ct. Cl. 1977) .....	34
<i>Beverly Enters.-Mass, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	14, 19
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964) .....	2
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Bricklayers, Local #5-N.J.</i> , 337 NLRB 168 (2001) .....	31
<i>Cable Car Advertisers, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 927 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 53 F. App'x 467 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. NLRB</i> , 2012 WL 1664028 (D.D.C. May 14, 2012), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 12-5250 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 13, 2012) .....	34
<i>Children's Farm Home</i> , 324 NLRB 61 (1997) .....	18
<i>Citizens Publ'g &amp; Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Concourse Village, Inc.</i> , 276 NLRB 12 (1985) .....	21
<i>David B. Lilly Co. v. United States</i> , 571 F.2d 546 (Ct. Cl. 1978) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases—Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	43, 49
<i>Entergy Mississippi, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 99 (2012) .....	36
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	42, 50, 52
<i>Franklin Home Health Agency</i> , 337 NLRB 826 (2002) .....	18
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 n.3 (1999) .....	3
<i>Frisby v. HUD</i> , 755 F.2d 1052 (3d Cir. 1985).....	27-28
<i>FTC v. Flotill Products, Inc.</i> , 389 U.S. 179 (1967).....	34
<i>G. Heileman Brewing Co.</i> , 290 NLRB 991 (1988), <i>enforced</i> , 879 F.2d 1526 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	32
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	43
<i>Glenmark Assocs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	21-22
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases—Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Illinois Veterans Home at Anna L.P.</i> , 323 NLRB 890 (1997) .....	17
<i>IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez</i> , 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 n.21 (1983) .....	52
<i>Kanawha Stone Co.</i> , 334 NLRB 235 (2001) .....	20
<i>Lakeland Health Care Assocs., LLC v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 4492836 (11th Cir. Oct. 2, 2012) .....	20
<i>Marquette Cement Mfg. Co. v. FTC</i> , 147 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1945) .....	35
<i>Mars Home</i> , 666 F.3d 950 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	13, 14, 24
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 324 NLRB 1202 (1997) .....	32
<i>McLeod v. INS</i> , 802 F.2d 89 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	28
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	37, 42
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....	54
<i>Nat’l Archives &amp; Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases—Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	26, 30-35, 40
<i>New York Univ. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 405, 414 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Attleboro Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 176 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999).....	21, 22
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Donnelly Garment Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 219 (1947).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Hilliard Dev. Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Konig</i> , 79 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Res-Care, Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d 1461 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	14, 25
<i>Oak Park Nursing Care Ctr.</i> , 351 NLRB 27 (2007) .....	20, 21
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006) .....	13, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases—Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Oil, Chem. &amp; Atomic Workers v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	18, 23
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 243 (2005) .....	31
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	56
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	55
<i>R.T. Vanderbilt Co. v. Babbitt</i> , 113 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	37
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	51
<i>Schnurmacher Nursing Home v. NLRB</i> , 214 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Siteman v. City of Allentown</i> , 695 A.2d 888 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1997) .....	35
<i>Ten Broek Commons</i> , 320 NLRB 806 (1996) .....	17, 21
<i>The Ohio Masonic Home, Inc.</i> , 295 NLRB 390 (1989) .....	17, 21
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929) .....	42
<i>U.S. v. Chem. Found., Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases—Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962).....	43, 52
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	52, 53
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932).....	52, 53-54
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	43
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	42
<i>Valley v. Rapides Parish School Board</i> , 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	35
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	24
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>United States Constitution</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4.....	48, 58
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2. ....	41, 56
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3 .....	11, 40-41, 56
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	56
U.S. Const., amend. XX, § 2.....	10, 37, 38, 39, 59

### **Statutes:**

#### National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	13
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	13, 22
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b)).....	10, 30-35
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	9
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 9, 25
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 9, 12, 25
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2-3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 24
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2

#### Federal Vacancies Reform Act, as amended (44 U.S.C. §§ 903 et seq.)

44 U.S.C. § 903 .....	51
-----------------------	----

#### Statute on Congress's Office of Senate Legal Counsel (2 U.S.C. § 288)

2 U.S.C. § 288b(c) .....	51
--------------------------	----

### **Legislative Materials:**

Congressional Directory for the 112th Congress (2011).....	48
--	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Legislative Materials—Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
H.R. Con. Res. 361, 108 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (2004).....	50
S. Rep. No. 58-4389 (1905) .....	45, 49
26 Annals of Cong. 697 (Mar. 3, 1814).....	53
26 Annals of Cong. 707 (April 1, 1814).....	53
142 Cong. Rec. 1 (Jan. 3, 1996).....	37
148 Cong. Rec. 21,138 (Oct. 17, 2002) .....	48
153 Cong. Rec. 36,508 (2007).....	39
156 Cong. Rec. S6990 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 2010).....	50
156 Cong. Rec. S6995-97 (daily ed. Aug. 12, 2010).....	50
157 Cong. Rec. H10036 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2012).....	36
157 Cong. Rec. S8745 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011) .....	47
157 Cong. Rec. S8783-84 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011) .....	45, 47, 51
157 Cong. Rec. S8789 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2011) .....	49
158 Cong. Rec. S11 (daily ed. Jan. 20, 2012).....	47
158 Cong. Rec. S3 (Jan. 6, 2012) .....	47
158 Cong. Rec. S5 (daily ed. Jan. 10, 2012).....	47
158 Cong. Rec. S7 (daily ed. Jan. 13, 2012).....	47
158 Cong. Rec. S9 (daily ed. Jan. 17, 2012).....	47
158 Cong. Rec. S37 (daily ed. Jan. 23, 2012) .....	45
 <b>Regulations:</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(b) .....	24
29 C.F.R. 102.68 .....	30
29 C.F.R. 102.45(b) .....	30
 <b>Attorney General Opinions:</b>	
33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921).....	44, 49
 <b>Office of Legal Counsel Materials:</b>	
13 Op. O.L.C. 271 (1989).....	44
16 Op. O.L.C. 15 (1992) .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Board Members Since 1935</i> , <a href="http://www.nlr.gov/who-we-are/board/board-members-1935">http://www.nlr.gov/who-we-are/board/board-members-1935</a> (last visited Oct. 24, 2012) .....	26, 32
Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions</i> , 2012 WL 168645 (Jan. 6, 2012).....	60
Deschler’s Precedents of the House of Representatives, H. Doc. 94-661, vol. I § 2 .....	38
Floyd M. Riddick & Alan S. Frumin, <i>Riddick’s Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practices</i> , S. Doc. No. 101-28 (1992).....	45, 58
General Accounting Office, <i>Matter of Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> , B-288581 (Nov. 19, 2001) .....	38
Henry B. Hogue, Congressional Research Service, <i>Recess Appointments: Frequently Asked Questions 1</i> (Jan. 9, 2012).....	37
<i>In re John D. Dingell</i> , B-201035, 1980 WL 14539, at *3 (Comp. Gen. Dec. 4, 1980) .....	53
Irving Brant, <i>JAMES MADISON: COMMANDER IN CHIEF 1812-1836</i> (1961) .....	53
Jesse Holland, Associated Press, <i>Deal made on judicial recess appointments</i> , May 19, 2004.....	55
John Sullivan, Constitution, Jefferson’s Manual and Rules of the House of Representatives, 112th Congress, H. Doc. No. 111-157 (2011) .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Other Authorities—Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Members of the NLRB since 1935,</i> at <a href="http://www.nlr.gov/members-nlr-1935">http://www.nlr.gov/members-nlr-1935</a> .....	36
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989) .....	43
Patrick Hein, Comment, <i>In Defense of Broad Recess Appointment Power: The Effectiveness of Political Counterweights</i> , 96 Cal. L. Rev. 235 (2008) .....	54
Senate of the United States, Executive Calendar (Jan 3, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.senate.gov/legislative/LIS/executive_calendar/2012/01_03_2012.pdf">http://www.senate.gov/legislative/LIS/executive_calendar/2012/01_03_2012.pdf</a> .....	36
<i>Senate Session 2012-01-06</i> , <a href="http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=teEtsd1wd4c">http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=teEtsd1wd4c</a> .....	47
Stephen Dinan, The Washington Times, <i>Congress puts Obama recess power to the test</i> , Apr. 1, 2012 .....	57
<i>The Federalist No. 67</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	41, 54
Thomas Jefferson, Constitutionality of Residence Bill of 1790, 17 Papers of Thomas Jefferson (July 17, 1790) .....	59
Walter Oleszek, Cong Res. Serv., <i>The Rise of Unanimous Consent Agreements</i> , in Senate of the United States: Committees, Rules and Procedures 213 (Jason B. Cattler & Charles M. Rice, eds. 2008).....	45
Wm. Holmes Brown, <i>et al.</i> , <i>House Practice: A Guide to the Rules, Precedents, and Procedures of the House</i> , § 13, at 11 (2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/GPO-HPRACTICE-112/pdf/GPO-HPRACTICE-112.pdf">http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/GPO-HPRACTICE-112/pdf/GPO-HPRACTICE-112.pdf</a> .....	38
II N. Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) .....	43, 49, 54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Other Authorities—Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1551 (1833) .....	41
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787</i> (Jonathan Elliot, ed., 2d ed. 1836) .....	41
4 Elliot’s Debates 135-36 (Archibald MacLaine).....	42
5 Elliot’s Debates 409-10 (Charles Cotesworth Pinckney) .....	41
